

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

LAZARO MARTINEZ-HERNANDEZ,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Jun 29 2017 11:37 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No. 72069

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

**Appeal From Denial of Post-Conviction Writ of Habeas Corpus
Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County**

TERRENCE M. JACKSON, ESQ.
Law Office of Terrence M. Jackson
Nevada Bar #000854
624 South 9th Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 386-0001

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565
Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Avenue
Post Office Box 552212
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
(702) 671-2500
State of Nevada

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Nevada Attorney General
Nevada Bar #012426
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSU 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 4

 I. APPELLANT’S PETITION WAS PROCEDURALLY
 DEFAULTED 4

 II. APPELLANT DID NOT RECEIVE INEFFECTIVE
 ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL 7

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number:

Cases

<u>Byford v. State,</u> 116 Nev. 215, 241 (2000).....	18
<u>Daniel v. State,</u> 119 Nev. 498, 507-08, 78 P.3d 890, 897 (2003).....	14, 15
<u>Dawson v. State,</u> 108 Nev. 112, 117, 825 P.2d 593, 596 (1992)	11
<u>Dickerson v. State,</u> 114 Nev. 1084, 1087, 967 P.2d 1132, 1133-34 (1998).....	5
<u>Donovan v. State,</u> 94 Nev. 671, 675, 584 P.2d 708, 711 (1978)	11
<u>Ford v. State,</u> 105 Nev. 850, 853, 784 P.2d 951, 953 (1989)	11
<u>Gonzales v. State,</u> 118 Nev. 590, 53 P.3d 901 (2002)	5
<u>Hargrove v. State,</u> 100 Nev. 498, 502, 686 P.2d 222, 225 (1984)	8, 12
<u>Harris by & Through Ramseyer v. Wood,</u> 64 F.3d 1432, 1438 (9th Cir. 1995).....	18
<u>Jackson v. Warden,</u> 91 Nev. 430, 432, 537 P.2d 473, 474 (1975)	10, 14
<u>McConnell v. State,</u> 125 Nev. 243, 259 (2009).....	19
<u>McNelton v. State,</u> 115 Nev. 396, 403, 990 P.2d 1263, 1268 (1999)	12

<u>Means v. State,</u>	
120 Nev. 1001, 1011, 103 P.3d 25, 32 (2004)	8, 10, 12, 14
<u>Molina v. State,</u>	
120 Nev. 185, 192, 87 P.3d 533, 538 (2004)	13
<u>Pellegrini v. State,</u>	
117 Nev. 860, 873, 34 P.3d 519, 528 (2001)	5
<u>People v. Frierson,</u>	
25 Cal. 3d 142, 599 P.2d 587 (1979)	13
<u>Preciado v. State,</u>	
318 P.3d 176, 178 (2014)	14, 15
<u>State v. Dist. Ct. (Riker),</u>	
121 Nev. 225, 112 P.3d 1070 (2005)	6
<u>State v. Greene,</u>	
129 Nev. ___, 307 P.3d 322 (2013)	7
<u>State v. Haberstroh,</u>	
119 Nev. 173, 180-81, 69 P.3d 676, 681-82 (2003)	6
<u>State v. Huebler,</u>	
128 Nev. 128, 192, 275 P.3d 91, 95 (2012), <u>cert. denied</u> , 133 S. Ct. 988 (2013) .	4
<u>State v. Love,</u>	
109 Nev. 1136, 1138, 865 P.2d 322, 323 (1993)	9
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u>	
466 U.S. 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2063 (1984)	8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15
<u>United States v. Cronic,</u>	
466 U.S. 648, 657 n.19, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 2046 n.19 (1984)	11

Warden, Nevada State Prison v. Lyons,
100 Nev. 430, 432, 683 P.2d 504, 505 (1984)10

Wyatt v. State,
86 Nev. 294, 298, 468 P.2d 338, 341 (1970)7

Statutes

NRS 34.7265, 6

NRS 34.735(6)12
